
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on TUESDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2018 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12th December 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT OVERVIEW PRESENTATION   
 

 

 The Panel are to receive a Civil Parking Enforcement Overview 
Presentation. 
 

G McDowell 
 388386 

5. HOUGHTON AND WYTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  (Pages 13 - 
188) 

 

 

 The Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan will be presented to 
the Panel. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 189 - 196) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 8th day of January 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 



 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 

[...]
o charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 



 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Meeting Rooms 0.1a and 0.1b, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 12th December 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors C E Bober, E R Butler, 

Mrs S Conboy, I D Gardener, Mrs J Tavener, 
D R Underwood and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R Harrison 
and B Hyland. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter and R Fuller. 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2017 to 31st March 2018. 
 

36. LOCAL PLAN: PROPOSED SUBMISSION CONSULTATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Local Plan: 
Proposed Submission Consultation was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning explained to 
Members that the Regulation 18 consultation concluded in August 
2017, as well as the Call for Sites consultation which ran alongside it. 
The Executive Councillor is proposing that the Council agrees that the 
Local Plan proceeds to the Regulation 19 stage of the process, which 
tests the soundness and legality of the Local Plan.  
 
The Panel was informed of the key differences between Consultation 
Draft 2017 and the Proposed Submission Draft, which were: a 
revision to definition of built-up; changes to Renewable Energy Policy 
as the previous policy position to restrict wind farms received no 
support from Parishes, companies or residents. The new position is 
that all areas in the District, with the exception of Great Fen, is 
available for wind farm applications; in the proposed submission draft 

5

Agenda Item 1



there are an extra 12 sites allocated totalling 898 additional dwellings. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether they wanted a Local Plan 
which updated previous policies and improves the ability for the 
Council to plan for development. The Executive Councillor reminded 
the Panel that if there was a delay to the submission of the Local Plan 
then the Council would have to plan for an additional 5000 houses. 
 
The Executive Councillor wanted to put on record his thanks to the 
planning team for producing the Local Plan.  
 
In response to the question, what are the risks to the Council in terms 
of challenge, the Executive Councillor informed Members that there is 
always a risk however, if the Council can demonstrate that it has a 
five year land supply, then it is in a better position to defend planning 
refusals. The Panel was informed that in terms of, has the Council 
gone through the right process, then yes. The Executive Councillor 
added that developers might be less than happy that their site wasn’t 
allocated and that he won’t be surprised to receive challenge in the 
next stage. The Planning Services Manager added that if the 
inspector states that a modification is required than they will invite the 
Council to make the modification.  
 
The Panel was informed that through the Local Plan, the Council are 
stating that the site allocations are suitable for development however 
it isn’t giving permission for development. Each planning application 
would have to come before the Council’s Development Management 
Committee. 
 
Following a question regarding Local Service Centres and has the 
Council made a robust check to ensure that they have made the right 
decision, the Panel was informed that the Members of Development 
Plan Policy Advisory Group (DPPAG) had looked into the issue 
thoroughly and are content with the outcome. 
 
In regards to the two additional sites in Bluntisham, the Panel was 
informed that those sites have already been subject to planning 
applications and have therefore been included in the Local Plan. 
However it was emphasised that the sites had been put forward to the 
Council before inclusion. 
 
Members were informed that the Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment (HELAA) process is the principle that a site is 
suitable for development whereas the Planning Application takes the 
HELAA into account as well as the specifics. 
 
In response to the question, is there any links between the Council’s 
local plan and the plans of the Combined Authority, the Panel was 
informed that the Combined Authority are developing a non-statutory 
spatial plan which is a high level document and does not affect local 
plans.  
 
Members were informed that the Members of DPPAG have 
thoroughly reviewed the Local Plan. 
 
The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the recommendations made 
to Council are endorsed. 

6



 
(At 7.02pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K D 
Wainwright entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.08pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs J 
Tavener entered the meeting.) 
 

37. REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - ANNUAL 
UPDATE REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Representatives on External Organisations – Annual Update Report 
was presented to the Panel.  
 
A Member informed the Panel that they are the Council’s 
representative on an external organisation however they no longer 
receive an invite to their meetings which led the Member to state that 
some representatives may not receive invites to meetings or the 
organisation no longer meets. 
 
A Member noted that some representatives have full time 
employment and may not be available to attend meetings of external 
organisations. 
 
The Panel agreed with the comment that if Members are representing 
the Council on external organisations then Overview and Scrutiny do 
expect an update. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding the Great Fen Project and it was 
noted that the Council provide £20k of funding to the organisation per 
year. The Panel agreed to invite Kate Carver to attend a Panel 
meeting to discuss the project in greater detail.  
 
(At 7.40pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R C 
Carter left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
It was noted that at the Panel meeting in January 2018, Members will 
receive a presentation on Civil Parking Enforcement. The Panel 
agreed to formally invite the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Communities and Environment) to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUT
[...]
vestigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private. 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Community Chest 
Grant Aid Awards 
2017/18 - Phase 2 
 
 
 

 
Grants 
 

 
16 Jan 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Dickinson/ J A 
Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers / 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

 
Draft Revenue 
Budget 2018/19 and 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2019/20 to 2022/23*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Jan 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
clive.mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
Cllr J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Community 
Resilience Plan 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Jan 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Dickinson 
 

 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

10



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Houghton and Wyton 
Neighbourhood 
Plan*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Jan 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Planning Services Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388430 or email: 
clara.kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Revenue Budget 
2018/19 and Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 
2022/23 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
clive.mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2018/19 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
clive.mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Business Case for 
CCTV 
Commercialisation***
## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Brown 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Memoranda of 
Understanding with 
the Local Enterprise 
Partnership*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Andy Moffat, Head of Development Tel No. 
01480 388400 or email: 
andy.moffat@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
G Bull 
 

 
Economy and 
Growth 
 

 
Corporate 
Enforcement Policy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Dickinson 
 

 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

11



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Corporate Plan 
Refresh 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Adrian Dobbyne, Corporate Team Manager, 
Corporate Team Manager Tel No. 01480 
388001 or email: 
adrian.dobbyne@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
G Bull 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Feb 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and Resources 
Manager Tel No. 01480 388220 or email: 
jon.collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Business Case for 
Document Centre 
Commercialisation***
## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Mar 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Brown 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Endorsement of the 
Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Mar 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Planning Services Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388430 or email: 
clara.kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Economy and 
Growth 
 

 

12



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan examination 

outcome and progression to referendum 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) – 16th 

January 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning – Councillor 

R Fuller 
 
Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
Wards affected: The Hemingfords 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Houghton and Wyton 
Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome and progression to referendum from the 
Cabinet report attached at Appendix A.  
 
 
 

 

13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

14



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan examination 

outcome and progression to referendum  
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 18th January 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning 
 
Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
Wards affected: The Hemingfords 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Following the completion of the examination process for the Houghton and Wyton 
Neighbourhood Plan this report proposes acting upon the Examiners’ reports t
[...]
.4 should be followed. 

 
3. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
 
3.1 Following approval by Cabinet preparations will be made for a referendum to 

be held on the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with 
the Regulations. 

 
3.2 In addition to considering whether the neighbourhood plan meets the basic 

conditions the Examiner is required to recommend on the area to be covered 
by the referendum. In this instance it is recommended that the referendum 
area be the same as the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan area, 
approved by the District Council.   

 
3.3 There is a statutory requirement for 28 workings days’ notice to be given 

before the referendum is held. There is also a requirement that the 
referendum is held within 56 working days of the decision that the 
neighbourhood plan should proceed to referendum, unless there is an existing 
planned polling opportunity that the referendum could be combined with which 
the qualifying body (Houghton and Wyton Parish Council) have agreed. A 
potential date for the referendum has been discussed with Democratic 
Services. Holding the referendum on 1st March 2018 is proposed, which 
would meet both time requirements. This provisional date has been discussed 
with representatives of Houghton and Wyton Parish Council, and they have 
indicated that they support this date. 

 
3.4 At the referendum residents will be able to vote on the question: ‘Do you want 

Huntingdonshire District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Houghton 
and Wyton to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’ 

 
3.5 If a majority of residents vote ‘yes’, Full Council will be asked to ‘make’ the 

neighbourhood plan at its next available meeting, which, assuming that the 
referendum is held on 1st March, would be on 25th March 2017. The plan will 
then become part of the statutory development plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
4. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
4.1 Progressing the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan through to 

referendum links to the strategic objective ‘To empower local communities’.  It 
will help to achieve the action of working with parishes to complete 
neighbourhood and parish plans. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
5.1 A Neighbourhood Plan must meet the basic conditions set out in paragraph 

8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The 
Examiners’ reports have confirmed that Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood 
Plan, as proposed to be modified, meets all the basic conditions.  Officers are 

17



satisfied that there are no conflicts with the basic conditions and legislative 
requirements. 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
6. 1 An Extra Burdens Grant of £20,000 can be claimed following the referendum, 

intended to meet the costs of the referendum and other resources involved in 
supporting the production of the neighbourhood plan. 

 
7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
7.1 The recommended decision is necessary to enable the Houghton and Wyton 

Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 
8. RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiners’ reports and 
recommended modifications, and progress the neighbourhood plan, 
attached as Appendix 1, to referendum. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1:  The modified version of the Neighbourhood Plan 
Appendix 2:  The examiner’s report received 14th December 2015 
Appendix 3:  The examiner’s report received 20th November 2017 
Appendix 4:  The draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications 

necessary to enable the submission neighbourhood plan to meet 
the required basic conditions. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Localism Act 2011 
The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
James Campbell, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Tel No: 01480 388432 
Email: james.campbell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

18

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/conten
[...]
 

European Union (EU) obligations and 

 Prescribed conditions are met in relation to the neighbourhood plan and prescribed matters 

have been complied with in connection with the proposal for the neighbourhood plan. 

2.8. Regulations 32 and 33 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations (2012) (as 

amended) set out two basic conditions in addition to those set out in primary legislation and 

referred to above.  These are: 

 The making of the neighbourhood plan is not likely to have a significant effect on a European 

site or a European offshore marine site either alone or in combination with other plans or 

projects 

 Having regard to all material considerations, it is appropriate that the neighbourhood 

development order is made where the development described in an order proposal is 

Environmental Impact Assessment development (this is not applicable to this examination). 

3. Decision  

3.1. Huntingdonshire District Council’s Cabinet considered the recommendations on 18 January 

2018 and agreed to accept the recommendations from the Examiners’ reports and approve 

the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 

3.2. The modifications to the Neighbourhood Plan, as needed to ensure it meets the Basic 

Conditions and in accordance with the Examiner’s recommendations are listed in the 

following tables. 

176



Examiner’s Recommended Modifications received 14 December 2015 

Location Page Modification 

Introduction 1 Change the date from “April 2012” to “2011” at the end of paragraph 1.1 

 1 Change the date from “2014” to “2015” in paragraph 1.4 

Various Various Ensure that the contents page, section headings and numbers as well as figures together with 
paragraph 1.11 on page 3 are consistent and tie up with each other and accurately reflect the 

Plan’s contents 

Various Various Remove any references throughout the Plan to allocated sites or similar as appropriate (please 

note that this recommended modification 
[...]
prise Partnership 
 

A Moffat – Head of Development 

 March 2018  Endorsement of the Local Plan 
 

C Kerr – Planning Service Manager (Policy) 
 

08/03/18 
 
" 
 
 
" 

Community Infrastructure Levy – Update on 
spend 
 

C Kerr – Planning Service Manager (Policy) 
 

Huntingdonshire Economic Growth Plan 2013-
2023 
 

S Bedlow – Economic Development Manager 
 

 
 

Economy 
& 

Growth 
 

 
Strategic Review of 

Car Parking 
 

 
03/11/16 

 
Following Cabinet’s agreement to set up a 
Strategic Task and Finish Group, the Panel 
discussed the Strategic Review of Car Parking. 
The Panel appointed Councillors D B Dew, R 
Fuller, I D Gardener and T D Sanderson to the 
group. 
 

  

189

A
genda Item

 6



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
  06/04/17 A project overview and scoping document was 

presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
It was agreed that the Task and Finish Group will 
not be led by Overview and Scrutiny; however 
the Panel will be responsible for the scrutiny of 
the Task and Finish Group’s work. To date the 
Group have held four meetings to finalise the 
Car Parking Vision. 
 

 

  05/10/17 The Car Parking Vison was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny and then to Cabinet on 
12th October when it was approved. 
 

Work on the Strategy is progressing. The Group 
has held two meetings (October and November) 
since the Vision was presented to Members. The 
strategy is due to be presented to the Panel in 
June. 
 

07/06/18 

 

 
Economy 

& 
Growth 

 

 
Local Plan To 2036 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
Members agreed to keep the Local Plan to 2036 
on the work programme. A task and finish group 
has not be established however the Panel have 
agreed that the Chairman should become the 
Panel expert on the topic. 
 

  

  12/12/17 The Panel received and discussed the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 

The Panel is to receive a Local Plan prior to its 
endorsement by Council. 

08/03/17 

 
 

Economy 
& 

Growth 
 

 
D
[...]

 
" 
 

Twelve Month Review of Bearscroft Farm Local 
Lettings Plan 
 

J Collen – Housing Needs and Resource 
Manager 

Document Centre Commercialisation Business 
Case (Exempt Item) 

C Stopford – Head of Community 

 

194



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
One Leisure  

Value For Money 

 
05/07/17 

 
The Panel agreed to create the Task and Finish 
Group. The following are Members of the Group: 
Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, 
M Francis, Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West. 
 

 
 

 
 

  12/09/17 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group 
was held. 
 

A second meeting was held in November. The 
Group has decided to question previous Portfolio 
Holders. Also a substantial amount of evidence 
has been presented to the Group for review and 
their findings will be presented to the Panel in 
their final report. 
 

07/03/18 

 

 
Performance 

& 
Customers 

 

 
Social Value In 
Procurement 

  
 

 
A report has been draft and will be presented to 
a meeting of the Panel. 
 

 
To be 

decided 

 

195



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 HOUGHTON AND WYTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	Appendix A - Cabinet Report, 18th January 2018
	Appendix 1 - Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan (HWNP)
	Appendix 2 - HWNP Examiner's Report, 14th December 2015
	Appendix 3 - HWNP Examiner's Report, 20th November 2017
	Houghton and Wyton Final (corrected)
	Map 1 for Houghton and Wyton final

	Appendix 4 - Draft Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
16th January 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs S Conboy, 

I D Gardener, T D Sanderson, 
D R Underwood and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors C E Bober, 
B Hyland, D J Mead and Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and 

M F Shellens. 
 
 
39. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2017 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

41. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2018 to 30th April 2018. 
 
Members were informed that, due to events, the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Local Enterprise Partnership has been 
removed from the Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 

42. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT OVERVIEW PRESENTATION   
 

 Mr Peter Lowe, R.T.A. Associates, was in attendance to give the 
Panel an overview presentation on Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE). 
Before beginning the presentation Mr Lowe informed Members of his 
background and experience in the area of CPE. 
 
The Panel was informed of the legislation underpinning CPE. 
Specifically, that Road Traffic Act 1991 and the Traffic Management 
Act 2004 gives local authorities to power to enforce parking 
contraventions. 
 
When informing Members of the benefits of CPE, Mr Lowe stated 
that: the revenue of the Penalty Charge Notice go to the Local 
Authority, as opposed to a Police Fixed Penalty Notice which goes to 



central government; the Council decides the enforcement required 
and applied; new traffic management schemes, such as resident 
parking schemes, can be introduced and enforced; and CPE provides 
encouragement for motorists to use car parks. 
 
Members were informed of the disadvantages including: there is no 
going back once CPE is introduced; there is an increased workload 
for the Council with increased expectations on service provision and 
CPE is not a major revenue earner. 
 
Mr Lowe also informed Members of: the national position, background 
issues, the steps to implementation, service delivery options, charging 
for parking and the way forward.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the background CPE has at 
Huntingdonshire District Council, including that the Council had 
considered taking on CPE in 2015 but at the time the Cabinet did not 
support adopting it. 
 
A Member asked could a Parish or Town Council take on CPE if the 
District Council does not. In response, Members were informed that 
the County Council would have to submit an application, for CPE, to 
the Government on behalf of the District Council to cover every Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) within the boundary of Huntingdonshire. If 
the District Council does not take on CPE then Parish and Town 
Councils cannot bypass the District and enforce themselves. If the 
District Council does take on CPE, then Parish or Town Councils 
have the option to purchase additional resources from the District to 
specifically enforce TROs within their Parish or Town. 
 
Following a question, in regards to which authority has to pay for the 
painting and maintenance of lines, the Panel was informed that the 
responsibility lies with the County Council. Although, the District, 
Parish or Town Councils can fund the painting of and maintenance of 
lines. In addition, it was clarified that the Highways Authority doesn’t 
have to paint lines and erect sign and that this could be done by the 
District, Parish or Town Council so long as the County Council agrees 
and completes the administration. 
 
A concern was raised that CPE would be expensive to set up and run, 
in response Members were informed that there is a feasibility study 
which the Strategic Review of Car Parking Task and Finish Group will 
review before a recommendation is made from the Group to Cabinet. 
It was reiterated that the recommendation would be seen by Overview 
and Scrutiny before it was presented to Cabinet. 
 
Another Member raised a concern regarding the set up costs and 
asked would the Council have to enforce all the TROs at the same 
time when adopting CPE. In response, the Panel was informed that 
all TROs would have to be enforced. However, following a further 
question about TROs, Members were informed that until six months 
before adoption the Council could remove, or add, TROs. 
 
In response to a question of how CPE would affect Blue Badge 
Holders, the Panel was informed that all that would change is that the 
rules would be enforced and that Blue Badge Holders would have to 
adhere to the rules that apply to them. 



 
The Panel would like to thank Officers for arranging the overview 
presentation on CPE. 
 

43. HOUGHTON AND WYTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Senior Planning Policy Officer (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Houghton and Wyton 
Neighbourhood Plan was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer introduced the report to Members 
and in doing so stated that the Neighbourhood Plan meets the basic 
requirements and should proceed to referendum. In addition, the 
Houghton and Wyton Parish Councillors are content for the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 
Members were informed that the statutory requirement before the 
referendum is held is a 28 working days’ notice. In addition there is a 
requirement that the referendum is held within 56 working days of the 
decision that the Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to referendum. 
 
In response to a question regarding the amendments, the Panel was 
informed that the first examiner suggested amendments to the 
Neighbourhood Plan, these amendments were made and reviewed by 
the second examiner. The second examiner decided that the modified 
plan had met the minimum requirements. 
 
The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the Neighbourhood Plan 
progresses to referendum. 
 
(At 7.56pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M F 
Shellens left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the work programmes for all Overview and Scrutiny Panels since the 
last meeting. 
 
In response to a question regarding the collapse of Carillion, the 
Panel was informed this only affects the Council in respect to the 
works on the A14 upgrade, where Carillion has a contract in 
conjunction with Skanska. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


